ADAMS, COUNTY
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

THIS CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made as of this 8th  day
of August , 2012, by and between the Board of County Commissioners of

Adams County, Colorado, located at 4430 South Adams County Parkway, Brighton,
Colorado 80601, hereinafier referred 1o as the “County,” and R.E. Monks Construction
Company L1.C located at 8355 Vollmer Road, Colorado Springs, Colorado 80908
hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.”

The County and the Contractor, for the consideration herein set forth, agree as follows:

1. RESPONSIBILITIES/SERVICES OF THE CONTRACTOR

1.1.

1.2,

1.3,

The Contractor shall furnish all of the labor, machinery, equipment, materials,
and supplies necessary to perform all of the work shown on the plans and
described in the specifications, and in all other documents incorporated herein
by reference, entitled:

ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO
Request for Proposal 2012.147
Flatrock Training Facility, Overlot Grading Services

The Contractor shall perform in accordance with the project scope and
provisions of the Request for Proposal, and, in addition to the terms set forth in
this Agreement, the Contractor agrees to be bound by and to perform in
accordance with the following specified documents attached hereto and
incorporated herein as if fully written into this Agreement:

All terms set forth in the BID DOCUMENTS attached hereto and
identified as: INVITATION TO BID, BID PROPOSAL, BID
SCHEDULE, BID BOND, CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT,
PERFORMANCE & PAYMENT BONDS, INSURANCE, BIDDER'S
CLIENT LIST, BIDDER'S CREDIT LIST, NOTICE OF AWARD,
ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE OF AWARD, NOTICE TO PROCELED,
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE, APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION
CERTIFICATE, FIELD ORDER, CHANGE ORDER, APPLICATION
FOR PAYMENT, PARTIAL WAIVER OF LIEN, FINAL WAIVER OF
LIEN, CERTIFICATE OF FINAL COMPLETION, PROJECT
DRAWINGS AND ANY SPECIAL DETAILS.

The Contractor agrees that it has satisfied itself as to the nature and location of
the work, the character, quality, and quantity of the materials to be encountered,
including subsurface conditions, the equipment and facilities needed to



1.4.

1.5.

1.6.

complete the work, the local conditions, and all other matters which can affect
the worlk under this Agreement.

When required by any document incorporated into this Agreement, certain
specified materials shall not be incorporated in the work until tests have been
made and the material found to be in accordance with the requirements of the
specifications. All costs of initial testing shall be included in the price bid. The
Contractor will pay for repeated tests due (o failure of initial tests.

This Agreement does not guarantee 1o the Confractor any work except as
authorized in accordance with this Section 1, nor does it create an exclusive
agreement for services.

The Contractor understands that close cooperation and coordination of this
project with all or other contractors or subcontractors is required.

2. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE COUNTY

2.1,

b3
&

2.3.

2.4,

Provide information as to its requirements for the project,

Give prompt notice to the Contractor whenever the County observes or
otherwise becomes aware of any defect in the project.

Provide reasonable assistance 10 the Contractor in obtaining approval from all
governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the project, and such
approvals and consents from such other individuals or bodies as may be
necessary for completion of the project,

Fumish, or direct the Contractor to provide, at the County's expense, necessary
additional services,

3. TERM

3.1

3.2,

The Contractor shall follow the Sequencing Plan shown on Sheet C9.0 which
indicates the proposed entry drive, parking lot and building pads for the Range
Building and Shooting Range are 1o be completed first. Building Pads and entry
drive are to be completed within 20 calendar days of notice to proceed. The
General Contractor for the Range Building and Shooting Range will be
mobilizing within 1 week of the completion of the overlot grading for the
building pads.

Alt work shall be substantially complete within 60 calendar days of the Notice
to Proceed.



3.3.

4.

Adams County at its sole discretion has the option to renew the services to be
provided for two additional one year extensions, prevailing upon the same terms
and conditions including unit price il any.

PAYMENT AND FEE SCHEDULE

4.1.

4.2.

4.3.

43.1.

4.3.2.

4.4,

The County shall pay the Contractor for services furnished under this
Agreement, and the Contractor shall accept as full payment for those services,
the sum of One Million One Hundred Sixty Three Thousand Two Hundred
Three Dollars and Twenty Cents (1,163,203.20).

The Contractor shall maintain hourly records of time worked by its personnel to
support any audits the County may require, and shall bill the County monthly
for costs acerued during the preceding month. Payments on these billings will
be subject to estimates prepared by the Project Manager of the value of work
performed and materials delivered and materials placed in accordance with the
specifications. Upon submission of such billings to the County and approval by
the Project Manager, payment shail be issued. It is understood and agreed that
the County may require a maximum of thirty-one (31} days 10 process payment
after receiving billing in proper the form.

The County may deduct money from the partial payments in an amount
necessary to protect the interests of the County, and is dependent upon the
foliowing:

If the Agreement is for eighty-thousand dollars ($80,000) or more, the
County shall withhold five percent (5%) of monthly partial payments until
work has been completed.

All money withheld pursuant {o this section shall be retained by the County
no more than thirty (30) days after the project has been completed to
satisfaction and has been finally accepted by the County. If the County finds
that satisfactory progress is being made in all phases of the Agreement, the
County may, upon written request of the Contractor, authorize payment from
the withheld percentage. Before such payment is made, the County shall
determine that satisfactory and substantial reasons exist for the payment, and
shall require written approval from any surety furnishing bonds for the work
performed under the terms of this Agreement.

Fund Availability; The County has appropriated sufficient funds for this
Agreement for the current fiscal year. Payment pursuant to this Agreement,
whether in full or in part, is subject to and contingent upon the continuing
availability of County funds for the purposes hereof. In the event funds become
unavailable, as determined by the County, the County may immediately
terminate this Agreement or amend il accordingly




3.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

5.1,

5.2.

The Contractor agrees that time is of the essence in the performance of this
Agreement. If the Contractor is delayed for any reason beyond its control, the
Contractor shall submit the reason for the delay in writing {o the Project
Manager who shall decide whether it sufficiently justifies an extension of the
completion date.

All decisions of the Project Manager are at his/her complete discretion and will
be final.

Time is of the essence in the performance of this Agreement. In the event the
Contractor shall fail to complete all the work to be performed by the completion
time aforementioned, the Contractor shall pay to the County as and for
liquidated damages, not as a penalty, the applicable sum set forth in the
schedule below, for each and every calendar day that the Contractor shall be in
default.

Original Agreement Amount Datly Charge

5.4,

5.5.

FFrom To and

More Than

$ 0
25,0600
50,000

100,000
500,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

4,000,000

8,000,000

Including

$ 25,000
50,000
100,000
500,000
1,000,000
2,000,000
4,000,000
8,000,000
10,000,000

$ 270
465
540
950

1,250
1,400
1,750
1,970
2,050

Over $10,000,000, the daily charge will increase by $100 increments for each
$2,000,000 over $10,000,000.

Any deduction assessed as liquidated damages under this section shall not
relieve the Contractor from liability for any damages or costs resulting from
delays to other contractors on the job or to other projects caused by a faiiure of
the Contractor to complete the work according to the agreed time.

Any extension(s) of the completion date authorized by the Project Manager
pursuant to this section shall not relieve the Contractor from liability for any



5.6.

damages or costs resulting from delays to other contractors on the job. The
Contractor agrees to indemnify and hold the County harmless from any claim
against the County resulting from the Project Manager authorizing an extension
of the completion date or from the Contractor's failure to complete this
Agreement by the completion date aforementioned.

Permitting the Contractor to continue and finish the work, or any part thereof,
after elapse of the agreed time will not operate as a waiver on the part of the
County of any of its rights under this Agreement.

6. SUBCONTRACTING: The Contractor may utilize the services of subcontractors on
those parts of the work that would normally be performed by subcontractors. But the
Contractor shall not subcontract any portion of the work until the written approval of
such action has been obtained from the Project Manager. The Contractor shall be
fully responsible to the County for the acts and omissions of its subcontractors and
their employees.

7. CHANGE ORDERS OR EXTENSIONS

7.1,

7.2.

8.

The County may, from time to time, require changes in the scope of the services
of the Contractor 10 be performed herein including but not limited to additional
instructions, additional work, and the omission of work previously ordered.
Such changes, including any increase or decrease in the amount of the
Confractor's compensation, must be mutually agreed upon in writing by the
County and the Contractor, The Contractor shall be compensated for all
authorized changes in services, pursuant to the applicable provision in the
Invitation to Bid, or, if no provision exists, pursuant to the terms of a Change
Order.

The County may, upon mutual writlen agreement by the partes, extend the time
of completion of services to be performed by the Contractor.

INSPECTIONS, REVIEWS AND AUDITS

8.1,

81.1.

When the work is completed, the Contractor shall file a written notice with the
Project Manager that the work, in the opinion of the Contractor, has been
finished. Within ten (10) days after the Contractor flles the written notice, the
Project Manager and the Contractor shall make a final inspection of the project
to determine whether atl of the work has been completed in accordance with
this Agreement and with all documents incorporated herein, A final list shall be
made by the County, in sufficient detail 1o fully outline to the Contractor the
following items:

Work to be completed, if any,



9,

8.1.2.  Work not in compliance with the Agreement, if any; and
8.1.3.  Unsatisfactory work for any reason, if any.

8.1.4.  The County shall not authorize final payment until all items on the list, if
any, have been completed to the satisfaction of the Project Manager.

CLEAN-UP: The Contractor shall frequently clean up all refuse or scrap materials
resulting from the progress of the work. Upon completion of the work and prior to
final inspection, the Contractor shall remove from the construction site and occupied
adjoining property all refuse, unused materials, forming lumber, sanitary facilities,
and any other materials belonging to the Contractor or subcontractors. Failure of the
Contractor to clean up and restore the site satisfactorily will result in the County
doing so. The cost will be charged 1o the account of the Contractor or his/her surety.

10. PROJECT ADMINISTRATION

10.1.  The Project Manager for this Agreement shall be Mr. Mike Goins, who can be

reached by phone at {7203 523-6006_. The Project Manager does not have the
authority to alter or modify the terms of this Agreement.

10.2.  The Project Manager is designated by the County to exercise authority on its

behalf under this Agreement, and to see that it is performed according (o its
terms. The Project Manager shall furnish all explanations or directions and
ingpections necessary to carry out and complete satisfactorily the services
contemplated and provided for under this Agreement. The Project Manager
shall also approve all report formats and related procedures, and shall be
responsible Tor final acceptance of all work performed. Any conflict between
the plans or specifications, and any other document incorporated herein, shall be
submitted in writing to the Project Manager for review and determination.

10.3.  Ifthe Contractor considers any work demanded to be outside the Agreement

requirements, or considers any determination of the Project Manager to be
unfzir, the Contractor shall immediately ask for a written instruclion or decision
from the Project Manager and shall proceed to perform the services to conform
with the Project Manager’s determination. 1f the Contractor considers such
instructions or decision 1o be unsatisfactory, it shall, within five (5) days after
their receipt, file a writlen protest with the Adams County Purchasing Office
stating the objections and the reasons therefore. Unless protests or objections
are made in the manner specified and within the time limit stated herein, the
Contractor hereby waives all grounds for protests.

10.4.  All claims, disputes and other matiers in question arising out of or relating to

the Agreement documents or breach thereof between the Project Manager and
the Contractor shall be submitted to the Adams County Purchasing Office.



11. NONDISCRIMINATION

11.1.  The Contractor shall not discriminate against any employee or qualified
applicant for employment because of age, race, color, religion, marital status,
disability, sex, or national origin, The Contractor agrees to post in conspicuous
places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices provided
by the local public agency setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination
clause.

11.2.  The Contractor will cause the foregoing provisions to be inserted in all
subcontracts for any work covered by this Agreement so that such provisions
will be binding upon each subcontractor, provided that the foregoing provisions
shall not apply to contracts or subcontracts for standard commercial supplies or
raw materials,

12. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR: In providing services under this Agreement, the
Contractor acts as an independent contractor and not as an employee of the County.
The Contractor shall be sclely and entirely responsible for his/her acts, and the acts of
his/her employees, agents, servants, and subcontractors during the term and
performance of this Agreement. No employee, agent, servant, or subcontractor of the
Contractor shall be deemed to be ap employee, agent, or servant of the County
because of the performance of any services or work under this Agreement. The
Contractor, at its expense, shall procure and maintain workers' compensation
insurance as required by State law and personal injury and property damage insurance
in the coverage amounts as described in Section XIV. . Pursuant to the Workers’
Compensation Act § 8-40-202(2){bX1V), C.R.S., as amended, the Contractor
understands that it and its employees and servants are not entitled to workers’
compensation benefits from the County. The Contractor further understands
that it is solely oblipated for the payment of federal and state income {ax_on any
monevs earned pursuant to this Aegreement,

INDEMNIFICATION: The Contractor agrees to indemnify and to hold the County
and its agents harmless for, from, and against any and all ¢laims, suils, expenses,
damages or other liabilities, including reasonable attorney fees and court costs, ansing
out of damage or injury 1o persons or property caused or sustained by any person,
persons, or entities as a result of the performance or failure of the Contractor, its
agents or employees, or any subcontractor o provide services pursuant to the terms of
this Agreement.

13

-

14. INSURANCE

14.1.  The Contractor shall furnish a certificate of insurance for commercial general
liability, comprehensive automobile Hability, workers' compensation, and
professional liability upon notification of award and prior to performance.



Work shall not commence under this Agreement until the Contractor has

submitted to the County, and received approval thereof, the certificate of

insurance showing compliance with the following types and coverages of
insurance.

14.1.1.

14.1.2.

14.1.5.

Commercial General Liability Insurance: to include products liability,
completed operations, contractual, broad form property damage, and
personal injury.

Each Occurrence $1,000,000
General Aggregate $2,000,000

Comprehensive Automobile Liability Insurance: to include all motor
vehicles owned, hired, leased, or borrowed.

Bodily Injury/Property Damage $1,000,000 (ecach accident)
Personal Injury Protection Per Colorado Statutes

Workers' Compensation Insurance: Per Colorado Statutes

Professional Liability Insurance: to include coverage for damages or claims
for damages arising out of the rendering, or failure to render, any
professional services,

Fach Occurrence $1,000,000

This insurance requirement applies only to Contractors who are performing
services under this Agreement as professionals licensed under the laws of the
State of Colorado, such as physicians, lawyers, engineers, nurses, mental
health providers, and any other licensed professionals.

14.2.  The Contractor's commercial general liability, comprehensive automobile
Hability, workers' compensation, and professional Habifity insurance policies
and/or certificates of insurance shall be issued to include Adams County as an
"additional insured" and shall include the following provisions:

14.2.1.

14.2.2.

Underwriters shall have no right of recovery or subrogation against the
County, 1t being the intent of the parties that the insurance policies so
effected shall protect both parties and be primary coverage for any and alt
losses resulting from the actions or negligence of the Contractor.

The insurance companies issuing the policy or policies shall have no
response against the County for payment of any premiums due or for any
assessments under any form of any policy.



14.2.3.  Any and all deductibles contained in any insurance policy shall be assumed

by and at the sole risk of the Contractor,

14.2.4. If any of the said policies shall be or at any time become unsatisfactory to the

14.3.

County as to form or substance, or if a company issuing any such policy shall
be or at any time becomes unsatisfactory to the County, the Coniractor shall
promptly obtain a new policy, submit the same to the Purchasing Agent of’
Adams County for approval, and thercafter submit a certificate of insurance
as herein provided. Upon failure of the Contractor to furnish, deliver, and
maintain such insurance as provided herein, this Agreement, at the election
of the County, may be immediately declared suspended, discontinued, or
terminated. Failure of the Contractor {o obtain and/or maintain any required
insurance shall not relieve the Contractor from any hability under the
Agreement, nor shall the insurance requirements be construed to conflict
with the obligations of the Contractor concerning indemnification.

I{ the Contractor is a Joint Venture, then the respective parties thereto are cach
individually held fully responsible for completion of the project according 1o the
terms of this Agreement. The parties thereto also have joint and several liability
to the County for any liquidated damages assessed or for performance bond
claims against the Joint Venture. The performance bond and all insurance
required by this Agreement shall set forth the identity of each party to the Joint
Venture,

15. TERMINATION

15.1.

15.2,

15.3.

TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT FOR CONVENIENCE OF THE
COUNTY: The County, at its sole oplion and discretion, may terminate this
Agreement at any time by giving written notice to the Contractor of such
termination and specifying the effective date thereof, at least fifteen days before
the effective date of termination. 1f the Agreement is terminated by the County,
the Contractor will be paid an amount which bears the same ratio to the total
compensation as the services actually performed bear to the total services of the
Contractor covered by this Agreement, fess payments of compensation
previously made.

TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT FOR CAUSE: If, through any cause, the
Contracior shall fail to fulfill its obligations under this Agreement in a timely
and proper manner, or if the Contractor shall violate any of the covenants,
agreements, or stipulations of this Agreement, the County shall thereupon have
the right to immediately terminate this Agreement upon giving written notice o
the Contractor of such termination and specifying the effective date thereof,

OWNERSHIP OF PARTIALLY COMPLETED WORK:



16.

17,

18.

15.3.1. All work accomplished by the Contractor prior o the date of such
termination shall be recorded and tangible work documents shall be
transferred to and become the sole property of the County prior 1o payment
for services rendered,

15.3.2. Notwithstanding the above, the Contractor shall not be relieved of liability to
the County for damages sustained by the County by virtue of any breach of
the Agreement by the Contractor and for the purposes of setoff until such
time as the exact amount of damages due the County from the Contractor is
determined.

BONDING: The Contractor shall secure a Performance Bond and a Payment Bond
each in the amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the Agreement price with a
corporate surety approved by the County and licensed to do business in the State of
Colorado, said bonds to be released at the sole direction of the County,

WARRANTY: The Contractor warrants and guarantees to the County that all work,
equipment, and materials furnished under the Agreement are free from defects in
workmanship and materials for a period of one (1) year after final acceptance by the
County. The Contractor further warrants and guarantees that the plans and
specifications incorporated herein are free of fault and defect sufficient for the
Contractor o warrant the finished product afler completion date. Should the
Contractor fail to proceed promptly in accordance with this guarantee, the County
may have such work performed by another contractor at the expense of the original
Contractor. This section does not relieve the original Contractor from liability for
defects which become known after one (1) year.

MUTUAL UNDERSTANDINGS

18.1.  Jurisdiction and Venue: The laws of the State of Colorado shall govern as to the

interpretation, validity, and effect of this Agreement. The parties agree that
venue and jurisdiction for disputes regarding performance of this Agreement are
with the District Court of Adams County, Colorado.

18.2.  Compliance with Laws:;The Contractor, at all times during the performance of

this Agreement, agrees to strictly adhere to all applicable federal, state, and
local laws, rules, and regulations that affect or govern the work as contemplated
under this Agreement. [f applicable, the Contractor and subcontractors shall
abide by all applicable provisions of the Davis-Bacon Act for payment of wages
1o employees and the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Aet. The
partics hereto aver that they are familiar with §§ 18-3-301, et seg., C.R.S.
(Bribery and Corrupt Influences), as amended, and §§ 18-8-401, et seq., C.R.S,
(Abuse of Public Office), as amended, and that no violation of such provisions
are present.



18.3.

18.4.

18.5.

18.6.

18.7.

Record Retention:  The Contractor shall maintain records and documentation
of the services provided under this Agreement, including fiscai records, and
shall retain the records for a period of three (3) years from the date this
Agreement is terminated. Said records and documents shall be subject at all
reasonable times (o inspection, review, or audit by authorized federal, state, or
County personnet.

Assignability: Neither this Agreement, nor any rights hereunder, in whole or in
part, shall be assignable or otherwise transferable by the Contractor without the
prior written consent of the County.

Waiver: Waiver of strict performance or the breach of any provision of this
Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver, nor shall it prejudice the waiving
party’s right 1o require strict performance of the same provision, or any other
provision in the future, unless such waiver has rendered future performance
commercially impossible.

Force Majeure: Neither party shall be liable for any delay or failure to perform
its obligations hereunder to the extent that such delay or failure is caused by a
force or event beyond the control of such party including, without limitation,
war, embargoes, strikes, governmental restrictions, riots, fires, floods,
earthquakes, or other acts of God.

Notice: Any notices given under this Agreement are deemed 1o have been
received and to be effective: (1) three (3) days afler the same shall have been
mailed by certified mail, return receipt requested; (2) immediatety upon hand
delivery; or (3) immediately upon receipt of confirmation that a facsimile was
received. For the purposes of this Agreement, any and all notices should be
addressed 1o the contacts listed below:

Adams County Attorney’s Office
4430 South Adams County Parkway
Brighton, Colorado 80601

Phone: 303-654-6116

Fax: 303-654-0114

Adams County

Contact: Mr, Mike Goins, Facilities Operations Director

Address: 4430 South Adams County Parkway. Brighton, CO 80601
Phone: 720-523-6006

H-mail: mgoins@adcogov.org

Adams County

Contact: Loren Imhoff, Purchasing Manager

Address: 4430 South Adams County Parkway, Brighton, CO 80601
Phone: 720-523-6057




18.8.

18.9.

18.10.

E-mail: limhoffl@co.adams.co.us

R.E. Monks Construction Company LLC

Contact: Mr. George S. Wehner, Vice President

Address: 8355 Vollmer Road, Colorado Springs, Colorado 80908
Phone: 719-495-3621

Fax: 719-495-0467

is-mail: George. wehner@remonks.com

Integration of Undersianding: This Agreement contains the entire understanding
of the parties hereto and neither it, nor the rights and obligations hereunder, may
be changed, modified, or waived except by an instrument in writing that is
signed by the parties hereto.

Severahility: If any provision of this Agreement is determined to be
unenforceable or invalid for any reason, the remainder of this Agreement shall
remain in effect, unless otherwise terminated in accordance with the terms

contained herein.

Authorization: Each party represents and warrants that it has the power and
ability to enter into this Agreement, to grant the rights granted herein, and to
perform the duties and obligations herein deseribed.

19. COMPLIANCE WITH C.R.S. § 8-17.5-101, ET. SEQ. AS AMENDED 5/13/08:

Pursuant to Colorado Revised Statute (CR.S.), § 8-17.5-101, ef. seq., as amended
5/13/08, the Contractor shall meet the following requirements prior to signing this
Agreement (public contract for service) and for the duration thereof:

19.1.

16.2.

19.3.

The Contractor shall certify participation in the B-Verify Program (the
electronic employment verification program that is authorized in 8 U.S.C. §
1324a and jointly administered by the United States Department of Homeland
Securily and the Social Security Administration, or it§ successor program} or
the Department Program (the employment verification program established by
the Colorado Department of Labor and Employment pursuant to C.R.S. § 8-
17.5-102(5)) on the attached certification.

The Contractor shatl not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien to
perform work under this public contract for services,

The Contractor shall not enter into a contract with a subcontractor that fails to
certify to the Contracior that the subcontractor shall not knowingly employ or
contract with an illegal alien to perform work under this public contract for
services.



19.4,

19.5.

19.6.

19.7.

19.8.

At the time of signing this public contract for services, the Contractor has
confirmed the employment eligibility of all employees who are newly hired for
employment to perform work under this public contraet for services through
participation in cither the E-Verify Program or the Department Program,

The Contractor shall not use either the E-Verify Program or the Department
Program procedures to undertake pre-employment screening of job applicants
while this public contract for services is being performed.

If Contractor obtains actual knowledge that a subcontractor performing work
under this public contract for services knowingly employs or contracts with an
illegal alien, the Contractor shall: notify the subcontractor and the County
within three days that the Contractor has actual knowledge that the
subcontractor is employing or contracting with an illegal alien; and terminate
the subcontract with the subcontractor if within three days of receiving the
notice required pursuant to the previous paragraph, the subcontractor does not
stop employing or contracting with the illegal alien; except that the contractor
shall not terminate the contract with the subcontractor if during such three days
the subcontractor provides information to establish that the subcontractor has
not knowingly employed or contracted with an illegal alien.

Contractor shall comply with any reasonable requests by the Department of
Labor and Employment (the Department) made in the course of an investigation
that the Department is undertaking pursuant to the authority established in
C.R.S. §8-17.5-102(5).

If Contractor violates this Section, of this Agreement, the County may terminate
this Agreement for breach of contract, If the Agreement is so terminated, the
Contractor shall be liable for actual and consequential damages to the County.



CONTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

Pursuant to Colorado Revised Statute, § 8-17.5-101, ef.seq., as amended 5/13/08, as a
prerequisite to entering into a contract for services with Adams County, Colorado, the
undersigned Contractor hereby certifies that at the time of this certification, Contractor
does not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien who will perform work under
the attached contract for services and that the Contractor will participate in the E-Verify
Program or Department program, as those terms are defined in C.R.S. § 8-17.5-101, e/,
seq. in order to confirm the employment eligibility of all employees who are newly hired
for employment to perform work under the attached contract for services.

CONTRACTOR:

. Monks Construction Company LLC August 8, 2012

Company Name Date

Daniel R. Monks

Name (Print or Type)

e

Manager

Title

Note: Registration for the E-Verify Program can be completed at: hitps://www,vis-
dhs.com\employerregistration. It is recommended that employers review the sample
“memorandum of understanding” available at the website prior o registering




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused their names to be affixed
hereto.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ADAMS COU%;%

CHair [/ Date
APPROVED'AS TO FORM:

Lo Jlidt-

//ﬁﬁms Count’y Attorney’s Office
ATTEST:

KAREN LONG

CLERK AND RECORDER

Deputy Clerk
R.E. Monks Construction Company LLC

August 8, 2012
Date:

Manager

Title:




Bond No. 105786799

PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that

R. E. Monks Construction Company, LLC
(Name of the Contractor)

8355 Vollmer Road - P.O. Box 25579, Colorado Springs, CO 80936
(Address of Contractor)

a  Limited Liability Company , hereinafter called
(corporation, partnership, or individual)

Principal, and _Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
(Name of Surety)

i One Tower Square, Hartford, CT 06183
{Address of Surety)

hereinafter called Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

ADAMS COUNTY
450 South 4th Avenue, Brighton, Colorado 80601

hereinafter called Owner, in the penal sum of _One Million One Hundred Sixty Three Thousand

.__Two Hundred Three & 20/100--—---- : . Dollars,
$ 1,163,203.20-----—-- In tawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and

truly to be made, we bind ourselves, successors, and assigns, Jomtly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF T Hl‘§ OBL lgAT}8]£J is such that whereas, the Principal entered into d certain contract
with the Owner, dated theAUgUS T day attached and made a part hereof for the censtruction of:

Flatrock Training Facility, Overlot Grading Services. Request For Proposal 2012.147

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal shall promptly make payment to all persons, firms, subcontractors, and
corporations furnishing materials for or performing labor in the prosecution of the work provided for in such
contract, any authorized extension or modification thereof, and including all amounts due for materials,
lubricants, oil, gasoline, coal and coke, repairs on machinsry, equipment and tools, consumed or used in
connection with the construction of such work, and all insurance premiums on said work, and for all labor,
performed in such work whether by subcontractor or otherwise, then the payment obligation of this bond shall
be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal, shall well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings, covenants,
rerms, conditions and agreements of said agreement during the original term of said agreement and any
extensions thereof that may be granted by the Owner, and during the life of any guaranty required under said
agreement, and shall also well and truly perform all the undertakings, covenants, terms, conditions, and
agreements of all and all duly authorized modifications of said agreement that may hereafter be made, notice of

XM



Bond No. 105786799

which extensions and modifications to the Surety being hereby waived, then this performance obligation of this
bond to be null and void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

PROVIDED. FURTHER, that the Surety, for value received hereby stipulates and agrees that no change.
extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder
or the specifications accompanying the same or the release of any moneys to the CONTRACTOR shall in any
wise affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time,
alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or to the work or to the specifications.

PROVIDED, FURTHER, that no final settlement between the Owner and the CONTRACTOR shall abridge the
right of any beneficiary hereunder, whose claim may be unsatisfied.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bounded parties have executed this instrumentthis?’&% of _I}ugust
2012 .

SURETY Travelers Casualty and Surety PRINCIPAL R.E. Monks Construction Company, LLC

Company of Amejica
Aol Mook

Title: i n-

Address:_One Tower Square Address:_8355 Vollimer Road - P.O. Box 25579

Hartford, CT 06183 Colorado Springs, CO 80936

%ﬁ:‘: /Witness ' ATTEST:
e qu_ / Lj | v

] —
Lindsey Knickefbc#e'r.’ﬁretywnness e .

XIv



WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

' AP POWER OF ATTORNEY

TR AVELE R S ‘J Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

Attorney-In Fact No. 222091 Certificate No. O O 4 6 6 1 3 1 1

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance
Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty
Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under
the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin
(herein collectively called the “Companies”), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

J. R. Richards, Susan J. Lattarulo, DiLynn Guern, Kevin W. McMahon, Mark Sweigart, Florietta Acosta, Tiffany McGonigle, Donald E. Appleby,
Gloria C. Blackburn, Sarah Brown, and Anne E. Hill

of the City of Denver . State of Colorado . their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 20t
day of  December 2011
y O )
Farmington Casualty Company - St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

State of Connecticut By: .
City of Hartford ss. A]curgt Thompson, @icc President
. er 2011
On this the 20th day of PEESImN R , before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged

himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insirance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters,
Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety
Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do,
executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly anthorized officer.

Naws €. I Fmonlt

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
~ Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.

58440-6-11Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER
= — — — N




WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY 1S INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fide..
and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice
President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf
of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company’s name and seal with the
Company’s seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any
of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may
delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy
thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking
shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (2) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice
President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the
Company’s seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power
prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President,
any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any
certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Atntomeys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds
and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal
shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on
the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance
Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and
Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United Statés Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this day of w20

{ KevinE. Hughes, Assistant Seci€tary

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the
above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY [S INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER




ACORD.

Client#: 51883

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

8REMONKS

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

8/01/2012

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER | GONTACT
Willis of Colorado, Inc. PHONG,, £xy: 303 722-7776 | fAI5, noy: 303-722-8862
2000 South Colorado Boulevard E-MAIL
) ADDRESS o
Tower "’ su'te 900 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Denver, CO 80222 insuRer a : Ins Co of the State of Pennsylv 19429
INSURED ] insurer B : National Union Fire . B6787
R. E. Monks Construction Company, LLC INsURER ¢ : Pinnacol Assurance B 241190
8355 Volimer Rd. wsurer 0 - XL Reinsurance 20583
P.O. Box 25579 ESURER e — ]
Colorado Springs, CO 80936 : =
INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

kN TYPE OF INSURANCE ,N%',’;L@R ~ POLICY NUMBER M A ﬁﬁ;ﬂ%}&ﬁ, . _umiTs
A | GENERAL LIABILITY X 19612788 05/01/2012|05/01/2013 EACH OCCURRENCE $1, 000 000
X| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Bﬁ?ﬁ%‘%ﬁé%ﬁ%ge} $50,000
I __| CLAIMS-MADE |zl OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) | $5,000
_X| CG 2033 0704 X PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $1,000, 000
| X| CG 2037 0704 X GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $2,000,000
| rouey [ X] & [ lioc i | — 1 Nl s
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 1707542 05/01/2012(05/01/2013 FoMEmED SNEHEUMT 101,000,000
X| any auTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
e T —
| | HIRED AUTOS AUTOS (Per accident)
$
B | X|UMBRELLALAB | X | occur BE23465113 05/01/2012|05/01/2013 EACH OCCURRENCE $25,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $25,000,000
= DED IJ(] ReTENTION $10000 } | B $ .
A R ey o 021417876 - 05/01/2012(05/01/2013 X [WS8lrs | [0
’S'EEIEES/TWRE'FATB%';'EQ%IHE'E'E?XECUTNE@ A AZ, NM, NV E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
C | (Mandatory in NH) 4139040 - CO 05/01/2012|05/01/2013 E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $1,000,000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - PoLICY LimiT | $1,000,000
D |Professional PEC002840603 05/01/2012|05/01/2013 $1,000,000/$2,000,000
Pollution Liab $3,000,000/$3,000,000

(See Attached Descriptions)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)
Project Description: Flatrock Training Facility, Overlot Grading Services

The following are Additional Insureds as respects General Liability and
Umbrella Liability only if required by written contract
and coverage applies only as respects work performed by the

_CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Adams County
Attorney's Office

4430 S. Adams County Parkway
Brighton, CO 80601

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

WILL BE DELIVERED IN

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Clacty d. Phedon

ACORD 25 (2010/05)
#5957142/M928351

1 of 2

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

COLEA



DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1)

Insured for the Additional Insureds. All coverage terms, conditions and
exclusions of the policy apply.

The following are Additional Insureds on the Automobile Liability only to
the extent they meet the definition of an insured in the policy, which
provides in pertinent part that an insured includes anyone liable for the
conduct of an insured but only to the extent of that liability. All
coverage terms, conditions and exclusions of the policy apply. Consult
the policy to determine the extent of coverage, if any.

Additional Insureds: Adams County, Colorado

The General Liability coverage is Primary and non-contributory per the
policy terms & conditions only if required by written contract.

The Workers' Compensation and General Liability policies include a
Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Additional Insureds only if
required by written contract.

The Additional insured endorsement which is referenced above under "Type
of Insurance-General Liability"” is attached.

SAGITTA 25.3 (2010/05) 2 of 2
#5957142/M928351



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABULITY
CG 2533 07 64

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE PCLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED — OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS — AUTOMATIC STATUS WHEN
REQUIRED IN CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT WITH YOU

This endorsement modifies insuranece provided under the following!

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

. Section H — Who I An Insured is amended to
- include as an addifional insured any person or o~
ganizetion for whom you are performing operations
when you and sich person or eganization have
agreed in wiiting in a contract or agreement that
such person or organizafion be added as an addi-
fional insured on your policy. Such person o5 or-
ganization is arr addifional insared only with e
spect to labfify ior “"bodily injuy”, "propedy
damzge” or “persomal and =adverfising injury”
caused, in whole or in pard, hy:
1. Your acfs or omissions; or
2. The acls or omissions of those acting on your
behaif;
in the performance of your ongoing operations for
the additional insired.
A persol's of organization's stafus as an additional
insured under this endorsement ends when your

operativhs for that addional nsured are com-
pleted,

B. With respect to the insurance afforded fo these
additicna) Insureds, the following additional exclu-
sions apply:

This insurance does ol apply o

1. “Badily Injury”, "properly damage" or "personal
and adveriising injury” arising out of the render-
ing of, or the failure to render, any professional
architectural, engineering or surveying ser
vices, insluding:

a. The preparing, approving, or feffing o pre-
pare of a#pprove, maps, shop drawings,
opirdons, reports, surveys, field onders,
change orders or drawings and specifica-
tionis; or

b. Supervisory, insgecfion, architectural or
engineenng aclivities_

"Badily injury" or "property damage” occuming

affer:

a. Al work, incliding materials, paris or
equipment fumished in connecion with
sbch work, on the project (other than ser
vice, maintenance of repais) to be per-
formed by or on behalf of the additional in-
sured(s) =t the location of the ocovered
operations kas heen completed; or

k. That porfion of “your work® out of which the
injury or damage arises has been put io iis
infended use by any person or organization
other than another confracter of sibcontrac-
for angaged in pardforming operations for 2
priwcipal as a par of the same project.

b

Policy #: 9612788

Effective: 05/01/2012

© 130 Properties, Inc., 2004

CG263320704 Page 1of { it



POLICY NUMBER: ogyo7as COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 37 07 84

Effective: 05/01/201% i

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. ]

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS —~ COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This erdoysemertt modifies insurance provided under the following:

S e

COMMERCIAL GENERAL HABILITY GOVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name OF Addifione} msured Person(s) i ‘
Or Organizationfs): Locafion And Descrdpfion UF Completed Dperations ; -

Only those Required by Written Contract

Information required o complete this Schadute, if not shown above, will be shown In the Deciarations.

Secfion 11 — Who fs An Insured & amended 1o -
include as an addiional insured the person{s) or " : H
organizafion(s) shown i fie Schedule, but only with :
respect to Yablity for “hodily injury™ vr "property dam-

age” caused, in whele or in part;, by "our work” at

the location desfgnated and described in the sched-

wle of this endorsement perfomed for that addiional

msued and included in the "producs-completed

operations hazard”.

CGEA 37 6704 € 1SO Properiies, Inc, 2004 Page { of 1 g



COMMERCIAL GERERAL LYARN_I(Y
CGZ2033 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT GHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED — OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - AUTOMATIC STATUS WHEN
REQUIRED IN CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT WITH YOU

This endorsement imcdifias fnsuratice prowvided inder the following!

COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABELITY COVERAGE PART

Section H — Who = Al Insured is amended to

- jnclude as an addifional instred any petsen or or-

ganizafion for whom you are perfarnming opsraiions
when you and sisch person of organization have
poreed In wieifiog in a corfract or agreement thak
such person of organizafion be added as an addl-
Honal msured on your policy. Such person or or-
gemization is au addionad insured only with =
spect fo liabilty for “bodly infery”, "property
damage” or "persomal and advesBsing Wjuy”
caused, i whoie oy It part, hy;

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2 “the acts or omissions of those acting on your

behaif;

in the performance of your orgoing operstiens for
the: additionz) nskred.

A person’s or organizafion's stafus as an addtional
insured wnder ihis endorsement ends when your

operations v that addiional insured are com-
pleted,

B. With respect o the hsorance afforded o these
additivna) insureds, the following additions! exciue
sions apply:

This insrance does aol apply o

1. "Bodily injury”, “ploperly damage” or "peysonal
and adverlising injury” arising out of the render-
ing of, or the failure o render, any professicnal
architeciural, englnesting or surveying ser
vices, including:

a. The prepating, approving, of faiiing io pre-
pare O gpprove, maps, shop drawings,
opinions, epods, sureys, feld oders,
change ormiers or drawings and specifica-
tiorss; or

b. Bupervisnry, inspecfion, archifecismal or
engineenny ackiviies.

2. "Bedily injury” or “progerfy damage” occumning
after:

2. Al work, including makerials, pards or
equipment famished in conneclion  with
such work, on the projed (ofiier than ser-
vice, malntensnce of repais) o be per-
Tommned by er on behaif of the additonal in-
sured(s) at he location of the covered
opetaiions has bean vompleterd; or

B. That porfion of *your work” out of which the:
injury or demage arises has been put to is
intended use by any pareon or organization
ciher than ancilier confractor or subcontrac-
for engaged in paforming operafions for a
principal as & part of the same project,

£

PeL TR T

T SaAEE

B s i L bk wrp

Policy #: 9612788

Effective; 05f01/2012

CG28 330704

© IS0 Properties, Inc., 2004 Page fof 1 rt



	4802_001.pdf
	3091_001.pdf

